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TNnnouceo BY 

PY REOUEST OF THE GOVERNOO 

A AILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT TO AHENO HOUSE BILL NO. 

500, LAWS nF 1~81, TO APPROPRIATE HONEY TO 

AGENCIES FOR THE BIENNIUM ENDING JUNE 

PROVIDING AN IMMEDIATE EFFECTIVE DATE.• 

VAPIOUS 

30• 1983; 

STATE 

AND 

BE IT "NACTEO BY T~E LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE Of ~ONTANA: 

Section 1. House Bill ~o. 500• Laws of lqet, Is 

amenden to r~ad: 

qSection 1. Short title. This act may be cited as the 

•General A~propriations Act of 1981•. 

Section 2. Definitions. For the purposes of this act 9 

unless otherwis@ statedt the followinq definitions aoply: 

{1) •Aqency" means each state office, depart•ent., 

diYit;ion, board, cor.mission, council, committee. 

institution,. university unit, or other entity or 

instrumentality of the executive hranch, office of the 

judicial branch, or office of the leqislative bra~ch of 

StatP rlOVef"nment. 

( 2) "Aporoving authority• m~ans the qovernor or his 

deslonated representative for executi~e branch aqencie~; the 

chief iustice of the supreme court for judicial branch 
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aqencies; apprnpria~e leqislative committees for legislative 

hranch agencies; or the board of reqents for the university 

system. 

(3) "University system unit" means the board of 

reqentst office of the commissioner of higher eaucation 9 the 

university of Montana at Missoula, Montana state university 

at Jozeman, Montana colleqe of mineral science and 

technoloqy at Butte• eastern Montana college at 8illings. 

northern Montana college at Havre, western Montana colleqe 

at Dillon• the aqricultural experiment station with central 

offices at Bozeman, the forestry and conservation experiment 

station with central offices at Missoula. the cooperative 

extension servic~ with central office at Bozeman, or the 

bureau of mines and geoloqy with c~ntral office at Butte. 

s~ction 3· Budget a•end$ents. (1) The approvinq 

authority may aporove a budqet amendment to spend funds that 

were not available for consideration by t~P. legislature but 

have beco~e available from a source other than the state•s 

qeneral fund or earmarked re~enue fund and other than 

receipts to the state from the United States qovernment ~ade 

av~ilahle under provisions of P.L. 94-486, the federal 

~ev~nue Shari~Q Extension Act or any extension or 

modification Of that act. Each budqet amendment shall be 

sub•itted to the budqet director and the office of 

leqislative fiscal analyst. 
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(2) A budqet a~endment may be approved to spend mon~y 

in the earmarked revenue fund only if the aoprovlng 

authority certifies that an emerqency fustifies thP. 

expenditure. 

(3) A budqet amend~ent may be approved for a tille 

period qreater than one Fiscal year but not to excee~ the 

biennium ending June 30• 1983. Budget dmendments for Qreater 

than one fiscal year shall itemize pldnned expenditures by 

fiscal year. 

Section 4. Amendment proced~r~s. (l) In approvinq a 

budqet amendment~ the approving authority shall: 

(aJ certify specific additional services to be 

provided as a result of a higher expenditure level; 

(b) certify that no other alternative is available to 

provid~ the additional se~vices; 

(c) certify that the additional proposed services have 

not been consid~red and rejected by the legislature; 

(d) certify that no commit~ent, implied or otherwise, 

is made for incr~dsed future qeneral fund support; 

(e) specify criteria for evaluatinq the effecti¥eness 

of t~~ ddditional servic~s provided. 

(2) The additional funds ar@ appropriated con~inqent 

upon total compliance with all budget amendment procedures. 

Section s. Sudget requests. Sufficient funds are 

appropriated in this act to enable each ~qency to submit its 
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19S5 biennium buoget request to the ~udqet dir@ctor and the 

legislative fisc~l analyst pursuant to the time schedule 

esta~lis~ed in 17-7-112(1). If any acency fails to ~~bmi~ 

its final• co~plete budget request by the deadlines 

~stahl ished in 17-7-l12{1J 9 the expenditure authority herein 

qranted shall be reduced or rescinded by the bud~et director 

unless the aqency director certifies that an emerq~ncv 

situation has precluded a timely budqet presentation and the 

budqet director approves an extension not to exceed 3G days. 

Section 6. Detailed budget information. Mit~in 10 days 

after the 48th leqislature convenes in reqular session, the 

budqet director and the legislative fiscal analyst shall 

mutually exchan~e expenditure recommendations by cbject of 

expenditure to the second level of detail and by funding 

sourc~ detailed by treasury fund. This information shall be 

filed in the respective offices and available to me~bers of 

the legislator~ and the general public. 

S~ction 7. Expenditure limit• Expenditures may not 

exceed appropriations. 

Section 8. Other appropriated funds. ~jnless ott'lf!rwi se 

indicated herein" the .appropriations trade under the coluwrl 

headinq •Other Appropriated Funds• are from funds within the 

earmarked revenue fund• the federal and private revenue 

f'und• or the nwolvinq fund that accrue under provisions of 

law to the exper.dinq aqency. •ny-f~e~~eT-~~nd~-ree~tve~-~Y 

-4-
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or-at+ocated-to-the-~~e~e-of-Montene--~~+eP--~e--danaery--3• 

~~~~.--~~--e--~tee~--~~en~--e~-de+fned-~y-~n-ee~-o~-eon!~e~~ 

@ft~et•d--~~b~e~u~n~--~e--•~~++--~•--!96~•--end--~pee+f+ee+~y 

de~+gne~ed--e~-e-b+oe~-~~en~-$he++-~e~u+re-ft-s~ee+e+-~ess+en 

of-the-Te~+s+e~ur~--~or--ep~~opr+e~on--by--~he--+eq+s~a~ure 

'r+or--~e--~+~t~+b~~ton--of--~~e~e--f~ne$-emo~~-aq~ne+e~-en~ 

~rd~ram~. 

Section 9. Operating budgets. Expenditures ~ay be made 

only in accordance with operatinq budgets approved by the 

approvinq authority. The respective appropriations are 

contingent upon aporoval of the operating budget by July 1 

of each fiscal year• Each operating budget shall include 

expenditures for each aqency proQram detailed at least by 

personal services, operatinq expenses, equip~ent, benefits 

and clai~s, transfers, and local dssista~c~· 

Section 10. Access to records. No funds cppropriatad 

by this ac~ may be expeodeC for any contract, written or 

oralt for services with a nonstate entity for services to be 

provided by the nonstat~ entity to members of the public on 

behalf cf the state unless such contr·3Ct contains a 

provision allowinq access to those records of the nonstate 

@Otity as may be necessary for legislative audit and 

analysis purposes in determininq co~rliance with the terms 

of the contract. Each such contract ~nay be unilaterally 

terminated by the state, and each contract shall so prOv1'8cf 
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upon refusal of the nonstate entity to allow access to 

records necessary to carry out the legislative audit and 

analysis functions set out in Title 5, chapters lZ and 13• 

Section 11. Reduction of appropriation. In the event 

of a shortfall In revenue, the governor may reduce any 

appropriation by not more than 15% except appropriations 

for: 

(1) payment of interest and retirement ot state debt; 

(2) the legislative branch; 

(3) the judicial branch; 

(4) public schools; or 

(S) salaries of elected officials during their term of 

office. 

Section 12. Severability. If any section, subsection• 

sentence, clause, or phrase of this act is for any reason 

held unconstitutional, such decision does not affect the 

validity of the r~maining portions of ~his act. 

Section 13. Reversion. Not~ithstanding other 

provisions of lawt the unexpended balance of each 

Qppro~riation reverts to thE fund from which it was 

~ppropriated at the end of eaCh fiscal year unless otherwise 

provided In this act. 

Section 14• Other funds to offset qeneral fund. The 

~pprovinq authority shall decrease the general fund 

appropriation of the agency by the amount of funds received 
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~ra. other sources in excess of ~he appropriation provided 

in this act unless such action is expressly contrary to 

stat~ or federal law• rule, or contract or the approving 

authority certifies that the services to be funded by the 

additional funds are significantly different from those for 

which the agency has received an appropriation. 

Section 15. National conference of state leqislatures. 

Aqencies •ay participate in the activities and programs of 

the national conference of state legislatures within 

existing appropriations• 

Section 16. Coal tax trust Income. Interest incoMe 

from the coal tax constitutional trust fund establish•d 

under Article IX~ section 5 of the Montana Constitution is 

hereby appropriated to the qeneral fund for use·during the 

biennium ending June 30, 1983. The portion of the qener&l 

fund which represents this appropriation is appropriated to 

the schocl foundation progra~ In HB 611 ($16 9 0Q0,000) 9 the 

lonq-range building bond proceeds and insurance clearance 

account in HB 666 or the highway earmarked r~venue account 

{$16•469,324)• and to the department of co~merce in HB 500t 

items 4, s, 6, and 8 (SI,580tb76). 

Section 11. Amounts appropriated for audits may be 

transferred between fiscal years. 

SeCtion 18• Totals not appropriations. The totals 

shown In t~e act are for informational purposes only and are 
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not approPriations• 

Section 19· Ap?ropriations. The followinq mon~y is 

appropriated only for the purposes shown for th~ resp~ctive 

fiscal years: 

Ao LEGISLATIVE, JUDICIAL• AND ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCIES 

Fiscal Year 1982 

Ott-..:~r 

fiscal Year lqH3 

Other 

General 

Fund 

Approprlat~d General Appropriated 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

19008.825 

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL ANALYST 

489,178 

lEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

t.905, 829 

Funds Fund 

861,675 lt26bt805 

~06t639 

318t200 1980l.A35 

Funds 

B3t't25 

42t00C 

The general fund appropriation for FY 1962 includes 

funds for CSG and NCSL travel, interim studies, Forestrv 

Task Force• Revenue Oversight Comllittee, Administrative Code 

Committep 9 District and Apportion•ent Commission, coal tax 

oversi9ht subcoAtmittee., and constitutional convention 

Proceedinqs publication in the total amount of S347.710 

which is a biennial appropriation. 

The 1982 appropriation for the le~islatiye council 

cont~ins $6 9 00C In qen~ral fund for the coal tax oversiqht 

subcommittee. This biennial appropriation is continqent upon 
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ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL 

1519807 

CONSUMER COUNSEL 

JUDICIARY 

1. SupreMe Court Operations: 

990.113 

Ze SoardS and CO•alsslons 

141.182 

3. Law Library 

279,969 

4. Oi~trict Courts 

19537,532 

5. Movinq Expenses 

~. Movinq Expens~s: 

Rent Increase 

1. t~ant::}na Reports 

42.000 

fl. Audit 

1o,ooo 

9· Water Courts Supervision 

-9-
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41>0.752 

980.656 

145.269 

325.813 

19545,622 

319342 

130.301 

40.000 

ZZ.1..2~J. 
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349.762 

If federal funds should be received for previously 

federal funded activities that have been qeneral funded this 

biennium, a like amount of qeneral fundt less w.atchinq 

requirew.Pnts, shall be reverted to the ~eneral fund. 

GGVEA~QR'S OFFICE 

1. Ex~cutive Office 

761,732 

2. Mansion Maintenance 

78.986 

3. Air Transportation 

~~e,.eee 

U.U!i.l! 

757.638 

70•721 

90.124 99,969 

~. Office of audqet ana Program Planning 

6~3.626 654.946 

5. Leqal Jurisdiction 

59,378 

6. lieutenant Governor 

173.141 

7. Citizens• Advocate 

65,864 

~. Aoard of Visitors 

46,813 

9. Old West ~eqional Commission Dues 

-10-
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10. fngine Replacement 

70t000 

11. A.udit 

16,000 

66y999 

12. Continqencv - Vacancy Savinos 

lr600tOOO 

lJs-i:llll.tiD!i.ilW:~ 

!! dl.IU!.dlWl 

Total Governor•s OfTice 

'h659y66't 

l!s2Zl!~t.b!t 

tse .. llall ~ .. ees .. se~ 
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i99y9EI6 

FedP.ral Indirect cost reiMbursements shall be reverted 

to t~e Qeneral fund. 

Ite~ 10 is an expense for the bienniu~. 

Funds in item 9 shall revert to the gen~ral fund if not 

used for this ourpose. 

Item 12. a biennial appropriation. is solely for 

instructional faculty salaries in th~ six college and 

university units and shall only be expended If vacancy 

savings are not realized. As a furth~r condition precedent 

to the expenditur~ of this ite~ 12 appropriation. any of the 

said 3gencies requesting any portion of said appropriation 

shall submit a verified request ther~for. ~hfch request 
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shall be verifi~d by the president of the requestinq aqency 

and supported by evidence itemiz~d and de~ailed 

P.stahlishinq. to the satisfaction of the q~v~rnor. t~~t thE 

r£questinq aqency is entitled to a portion of said funds. 

The request and supoortinq documentation must be subwitted 

hy ~~~~~rch 15 of each fiscal yf:'ar and shall be sut:ject "to the 

conditions her~in set forth. The qovernor sh~ll respond with 

his decision by April 15 of each fiscal year. 

The above aqepcies shall, by July 1 of each fiscal 

vear. submit for the current unrestricted subfund a detailed 

list of all FTE, faculty positions, each individual salary, 

apd total budqet:ed benl!fits. The list: shall ~qual total 

comp~nsation at 100% @Xcluding critical area faculty salary 

adjustment funds appropriated in this act for p€rsonal 

services. This total compensation fiQure may not frow. any 

individu31 agency Le 3.bt qreater than t~e operatinG ~udGet 

for personal services for ~uch agency• The list ~hall have 

at least these sections. Section 1 sh;;~ll detail thE 

positions ~~ich are eliqible for the continqency vacancy 

savinos appropriation. Any salary increases qranted after 

this list is submitted will not be reimbursed from the 

vacancy savinqs. fund. Section 2 shall detail all other 

staff. ~ection 3 sMall detail by position t~e allocation cf 

the critical area faculty salary adjustment funds. 

In the ev~nt any such request is submitted ~nd th~ 
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qovernor shall find that the requestinq aqency has satisfied 

all the requirements and conditions herein set forth, tne 

qovernor may Issue his approval for expenditure of the said 

CfJnt i nqency-vacanc y funCs • 

If th~ qovernor should determine, in his oiscretion, 

that any requestinq aqency has not satisfi~d the conditions 

of item 12 relatinq to a request for a portion of this 

appropriation, ~e may deny such rgquest and such denial 

shall constitute final agency action. 

ltg~--ll __ ls-~-~~~~nD~QOQ_~uo!iogen~¥_fund_apo£no£iate~ 

tn_tne-~n¥gccnc_fnc_tbe_bieooium_tn-mitioate-tO£--im~~t--nf 

dDX---fU£tbeL---~UtS--lD~-~le£~t--SeL¥i~e__g~gL~S-_gf__tbe 

Qeoac!mant_of_~ncial_an~_Sebabilltatlao_~ecxice~--~ause~--bx 

a~1lQD __ nt _ _cuoac~s--oclnc--t2-JuD£-32~-laala-ADX-axailaali 

fuoos_cemaioloo_lo_tbis_aoo~clatino~ne-l0~-12~%-~lll 

~-tcaasfeccac_to_tb~-Uep~ctmeot-af-Re~oni_foc_~isue£sal-tn 

xo~laus_ta~ino_JuLis~i~tians_gn_~-oLaL~teo-basis-t~~i--USe~ 

tQ_nff2~t-to~_ce~u~tiao_ia_t~xable-xalYatian_Lcnm_settlement 

af_tb2-~l-~a~~s. 

~~cA~T~RY OF STATE 

1. ~ecords ~anaqement 

580t152 

2. Administrati~e Code 

86,012 

3· Audit 

-13-
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111.1~22 
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6,000 

5l,OOO 

-l!!b~UU 

912,962 ~H, ooo 

A budqet amendment incr~sinq the administrative code•s 

revolving fund spendinq au.thority in itell 2 1\ay be aporoved 

only for additianal printing expen$es and related supplies 

and postaqe. 

The secretary of state is directed to contract with the 

information systP-~s division (lSD) for systems development. 

COMMISSIONER OF POLITICAL PRACTICES 

1. Ge~eral Operations 

120,466 116,992 

2. Audit 

__ 3~DQQ 

Total Co~~is~ioner of Poli~lcal Practices 

120,466 

STATE AUI'ITOR 

1. State Auditor 

19547,545 

2. Actuarial Fees: 

ln~uranc~ Oivision 

-14-
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1 1o,ooo 10.,000 

2 3. 4udit 

3 -HJ.J.D.D ------ _J~.t.J.Dll 
______ .... 

4 Total St~te Auditor 

5 1•569.,845 125,000 }.,606,452 150,000 

6 In addition to the funds appro~riatea abovet the 1 ocal 

1 assistance distribution of funds provided for in 

B 19-10-305(1), 1'>-ll-512. 1 ?-ll-606, and 19-12-301 is 

9 appriJpriated. 

10 Revenues qenerated under provisions of 50-3-109 shall 

11 be deposited to the qeneral fund. 

12 DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

13 1. General Operations 

14 7,8016,540 6,0113,221 7 t428.170 8,391,837 

15 2. Case Travel: 

16 leqal Services Division 

17 12.000 n. ooo 

18 3. contracted Services: 

19 Antitrust 

20 16t500 16,500 

21 4• Severance Pay 

22 4•900 

23 5. Hearlnqs Officer 

24 s.ooo s,oco 

25 6. Audit 

-}5-
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1 .. ~ovinq Costs 

8· Out-of-State Trav~l: 

Forensic Science 

1,000 

9. County Attorney Payroll 

602t395 

10. Transportation of Prisoners 

Hi!y3i:"t 

ll.:h-'!ll2 

11. Radio Fquioment 

42.ooo 

12,. a. SB 466 

b. Hf 364 

5t000 

c. HB 389 

Total Oeoartment cf Justice 

--- "·-.·--·-~ --·~···'""'-'·~--"'"'"""~"""""'""""''"''"'•""'·"-"'""~-"-""""'""""""' 
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20,500 

1.,713 .2'l.,C00 

t.,ooo 

!&02.,395 

129.,115 

Z'i.,OOO 

3•750 

s.ooo 

--~h.Dllll __ :;.u:.cJJ 

ey6~3•t~9 8,249,184 a.~4~tl80 d,~al.~37 

~~~i~~ZJZ 

Apprnpriated amounts within item 7 are for cas~-r~lated 

travel only. 

Any fund bal~nc~ remainino ~ithin the ~otor v~hicl? 
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account at the end of a fiscal year shall revert to the 

general fund. 

Any collections made by the county prosecutor services 

oroqra~ or antitrust enforcement efforts shall be deposited 

to the qeneral fund. 

J·tem 4 contains $4t900 for the blenniu• for severance 

pay. to be paid upon request from the county prosecutor 

proqra•· 

The rate charg€d by the agency legal services program 

may not exceed S30 per hour in 1982 and $35 per hour in 

l9.R3. 

Collections made from hearings conducted by the motor 

vehicle division on dealer franChises shall be deposited to 

the qeneral fund. 

F~nd~-re~s+n+nq-w+~h+n-~he-~98~-bTenniu~--a~~~e~r+a~+on 

for--e~e+--~e~--rie~eft~e-~~-d~ne-~QT-~~a~y-e~e-r~e~~re~¥+eted 

~o~-~~e-i983-b+e~~•H•-~eP-~he-~eMe-~H~~~@w-~he~e-fu"d3--8r~ 

~~~rOYed-fer-+~~e~-re+e~ed-ee'~'-eft+y• 

ln _ _addl11PD-1P-1b~-a~~gLQPLiat12o~-12~~g_ot_tb~ 

fuoas_Lemalo10~-fL~be__l2~--bi~ooium __ apDLOgLia1loo __ foL 

~oal __ tax __ ggfeoS£ __ aLB-L2~g£noLlated-f2L_tb~-l22l_bi~Dolum 

LDL--1be--~ame __ puLoo~~£-_lbesg __ fuods __ aLB ___ aopLo~~d--_tg£ 

leg~l=L~la~~d--~osts--onlxa-BB!aioloo_tuods_ia_e~~-Df-ib~ 

122a~Q_a£B_to_be-L~Ltad-tu_tbe_sta~_geoeLal_tuoaa 

Salaries ~s established for the forensic science 
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division •ay not be altered or comb1n~d during the 1983 

biennium to recreate the position of dire~tor of forensic 

servicest which was specifically ·abolished by the 

legislaturet or any other position which functions as a 

patholoqist•s assistant. 

Amounts In itec 12 are contln~ent upon passage of the 

note~ bills. 

BOARD OF CRIME CONTROL 

1. General Operations 

218,250 

2. Grants 

3. Audit 

ltl50 

~£-Sia~e-M~foL-~~ 

-ll.s.S.:U. 

391,250 

ltlOOtOOO 

12,850 

Total Board Of Crime Control 

~~9y499 1t504t100 

232£21b 

2 11'' 900 404t400 

z.,too.,ooo 

217,900 2,504,400 

Should fe1eral funds become available for the uniform 

crime reportin1 proqram or the criminal justice data center 9 

a like amount of qeneral fund, less the matchinQ 

reouire~ent., shall be reverted. The maximum qeneral fund 

reYersion is $83,800 in 1982 and $86 9 500 in 1983, less 

matchinq r€Quirements. 
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11&m-~._a_bi~DDl~l-~D~DDL~1!QnL-l~-1Q_b~-U~~g-gol~~ 

~1~1~-matkblng __ fun~--fDL-_QL~D1~-1ba1---~~neLit ___ ln~al 

no~eLOmen1~A 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS 

1. General Op~rations Division 

7,545.871 

z. Low-sand Radio Equipment 

74,000 

3. Const~uction Division 

118,303,3!]5 

~. Maintenance Division 

36,011.400 

5. Preconstruction Division 

12,'t35,358 

6. service Revolving Division 

2,426,004 

7. Motor Pool Division 

1.036,727 

s. Fquipment Division 

u. 369,03't 

9. Stores In~entory 

13,34I.876 

10. Caoital Outlay 

570.072 

11. Audit 
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Total Oep~rtment of Highw~ys 

LC 0101/01 

--t1lL!Il.2 

203,134,272 207,55f 9 94G 

The department of hiqh~ays is directed to: 

(1) Develop and institute a comprehensive construction 

project plaoninq system. This system will be operational no 

later than July 1~ 1985~ and ~ill be the basis for: 

(a) project scheduling; 

(b) project monltoringi 

(c) manpo~er planning; 

(d) •ork measurement an~ evaluation; 

CeJ cash flow projections; 

(f) lonq- and short-ranqe construction goals; and 

(q) budget preparation. 

(Z) Uti I i ze the partial funding method 

const~uction projectS• 

for 

(3J Institute a cash forecastinq system to minimize 

cash reserves. 

(4) Maintgin a surplus of completed construction plans 

in order to obliqate and 

federal dollars available 

bienniuM• 

expend the maximum amount of 

for construction durinq the 

(S) Submit to the 1983 legislature a construction work 

plan for the 1985 biennium that is detailed by year, project 

phase. and fund. This work plan must specify, by road syst~m 
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or pro_tect: area• proposed projects on which 11 mill ion or 

more would be spent during the 1985 biennium and an 

aqgreqate cost for projects with anticipated expenaitures of 

less than ~1 million. Costs must be detailed by year, fund, 

and project phase. 

(6) Institute a maintenance manaqement system for the 

~aintenance division that incorporates equipment needs and 

usaqe. This system will be operational no later than July 1, 

1985. 

(T) Conduct a thorough assessment of equipMent needs 

based on maintenance needs by qeographic area. 

(B) ~ub~it to the 1983 leqislature a maintenance work 

plan for all operational systems that ties directly to the 

maintenance division budqet reouest for the 1985 blennlu•• 

(9) Report Quarterly to the leqislative finance 

committee reqarding the proqress of the above-~entianed 

items. 

Should ddditional federal money become available durinG 

the 1983 biennium for highway construction. highw~y 

P.arm~r~ed funds shall be budget ~mended to the e~tent of 

matcninq requirem~nts. 

Earmarked revenue within the equipment division must be 

reduced dollar for dollar by revenue collected from the 

auction of equipment. This is contingent upon passage of SB 

169. 
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The Helena headquarters van pool project administe~ed 

by the depart~ent of hiqhways may continue' in operation and 

is to be operated on a self-support~nq basis. 

funds may be transferred between line items lt 3, 4, 5, 

6, 7t and 8 to reflect actual personal service expense. No 

other transfe~s between line items ~ay be made. This is not 

to be construed as perMittinq the tra~sf~r of full-time 

equivalent employees bet~een programs, nor may t~ere be an 

increase in the total number of appropriated full-time 

equivalent e~loyees. 

The conservation education program is funded. 

The ~aintenance division is directed to establish a 

separate revolvinq account to reflect collections and 

expenditures related to damaqed structures• One million 

dollars per year in high~ay earmarked funds will be replaced 

with revolvinq authority. 

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 

1. General Operations 

12,3'tOt311 1t325,313 12,490t050 1,359,671 

2 •. ,udit Costs 

16,500 8t5CO 49t500 25t500 

3. Leqal Fees: 

Director's Office 

25t000 25t000 

4• Recovery Services Division 

-22-



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

b 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

2.5 

LC 0101101 

197t718 593,153 199t603 598t807 

s. se so 

_i.Q..Jllll! _ll!..Jlllll 

Total Department of Revenu~ 

12t619,529 1,926,966 12,774.153 1•9839978 

Shoulct the recovery se~vices division return 11.05 in 

collections per Sl.OO expended in !982, the appropriation in 

iteffi ~ may be increased a maximum of Sl6,000 from the 

general fund and j48t000 in federal funds for fiscal 1983· 

cash within the central supply revolvinq account at 

19el fiscal year end must be deposited to the general fund. 

Ccllectlons from}iquidation of inventory during the 1983 

biennium must also be deposited to the general fund. 

In addition to those amounts appropriated above, there 

are appropriated to the liquor division funds necessary to 

maintain adequate inventories of liquor and wine and tc 

operat~ the state liquor wonopoly. The division shall 

deposit not less than S13 million of liquor profits to the 

general fund during the 1981 biennium. Durinq the 1983 

biennium, profits may not be less than 15' of net liquor 

sales and not less than $13 million. ~et liQuor sales are 

gross liquor sales less discounts and all taxes collected. 

The operational expenses of the liquor ~~rchand1sinq 

system may nat exceed 15' of n@t liquor sales. Operat1onal 

expens~s may not include ~roduct or freiQht costs. The 
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liquor division has full authority to deter~ine store 

operating hours and the number and location of stores and 

~m~loyefl~ and may raise or lower the liquor pricinq fryr~ulc 

to achieve the depo£it requirement. 

Nonprofitable state stores should b" closed or 

converted to agency stores in <ln orderly n;an.-.er-. A 

nonprofitable store is one that ~hows a net loss or is l~ss 

profitable than if run at aqency store status after reducinq 

gross revenues by all state excise and license taxes and by 

dejucting ther~from all normal operating expenses, which 

include a pro rata share, based on qross s~les, of c~ntral 

administrative attic~ expenses. 

The county commissioners of the various counties and 

the qoverninQ bodies of local government units shall provide 

office space in count.y courthouses or govermr.ent: office 

buildings to the department of revenue of the state for its 

use at no cost to the state. The departfflent is not liable 

for any expenses in connection Nith the use of such space, 

including but not li~ited to rent• utilities, or janitorial 

services• The department shall use such space as offices for 

its aqents: the county assessor, apprais~r, and their 

respective staffs. 

Item 5 Is contingent upon passaqe of SB 50. 

DEPARTMENT OF 40MINISTRATION 

1. General Operations 
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4•231,557 ~~ytee.s~3 4,260,356 ~y35 .. 9~e 

lls.lild.B.fl l!u . .ll!l-&22!! 

2. Co••unication Expense- Comeunications Division 

2,938,440 2,862,239 

3. Insurance Expenses - Insurance DiVision 

175t000 ltl69t195 192,500 lt898,888 

4. Audit Fees 

31,500 104t000 

5. Equlp.ent- Oup1fcatlng Services 

152,799 

6. Syst~•s Oevelop~ent - Merit System 

25t000 

16t000 

1. Systems Development - Purchasing Division 

1zo,ooo 55,500 

s. Systems DevelopMent - Teachers• Retirement System 

140t000 

9. Em~rqency District Court funding 

175t000 375t000 

10. Disability Benefit Review- Public Employees• 

~e~irement Syste~ 

5t625 

11. Unified Firefighters- Public Emoloyees• 

~etirement System 

zs, 170 

12. General Services - Additional Buildinqs 
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13. Rent - Transferred Divisions 

26r4S8 26t707 

l~~-Hackec~!-Lamaan1atlgo_JMdge 

------- -~~1 

Total Oep~rtment af Administration 

28.712 

\ 

LC 0101101 

205t500 

29tH2 

4t959t515 ~9y5e8y954 4r928,068 ~9y~~4y829 

l:h.UJUJ.J! Ud~1s.fl!i3 

The ~qency shall charqe those divisions not supported 

by qeneral fund for legal services provided oy the attorney 

in the central office, and such income shall be deposited in 

the qeneral fund. 

An additional accountant is provided in the 

architecture and enQineerinq division for the l9A3 bienniu~ 

only. 

The architecture and engineering progrdm 

solely from th~ long-ranqe buildinq account. 

is funded 

Any fund 

balance at the end of a fiscal year shall be reverted to the 

long-range buildinq account. This proqram s~all assess a 1* 

charqe on tne cost of construction funded from accounts 

other than the lonq-range buildinq account at the time a 

contract is let and this reven-Je shall be deposited to the 

1onq-ranqe building account. 

The intent of the legisl3ture is that all cffice space 

rentals in Helena be based on competitive bid. 
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The maximuro lenqth of a purcha~ing contract is extendea 

to 5 years for the purchase of a new computer by th~ 

co~puter services division. 

The state ~ay continue 

facilities. 

to use its own printing 

The graphic arts bureau of the publications and 

qraphics division shall establish a separate revolving fund 

ar.d shall become a self-supporting operation. 

The office of budget and proqram planninq shall assure 

reim~ursement to the qeneral fund for all management studies 

or systems support needs assessments provided by th~ 

consulting services bureau to nongeneral funded aqencies if 

those agencies have sufficient fundinq a~ailable. 

The board of investments shall operate under an 

earmarked fund. 

As of July 1, 198lt fnterest qenBrated on the 12.5 

million loan to tne self-insurance fund shall be depositeo 

to the sinkinQ fund that loaned t.he funds. Repay11ent of the 

loan shall occur at such time as the invested funds reac~ 

par. 

All employees •orkinQ under the direction of the 

workers• compensation judge shall be classified. 

In the local qovermttent se-rvic-es divisi->n• Qene-ral funo 

money is provided only for administrative supper~, which 

incluc"e'S 6.7 full-time employees, and related support costs. 
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Auditinq services are expected to be s~lf-supportinq. 

Th~ budqetinq. accountinQ• and reportin~ systew. (BARS)• 

which is bein~ imple~ented statewid~ into local qnver11~cnt~l 

entitiest is expected to be completed no later than June 30, 

1984. 

lo~lY~§~-LD--l~m--l--l~--li5£QDQ __ a __ ~~aL_-in __ blQb~a~ 

§a~aL~§~--~--fQL __ al~LlbuLlDD--LD--~ouuti~~--Und§L-LDL 

nLD~~lon~_of-1=~=10Z£ 

Item 9 provides for emerQency fundinq of the district 

courts in those instances when 3 court incurs extraor-:finary 

expenses due to an extended criminal case or st:Jte 

government-related suits in L~wis and Clark County. These 

fund~ shall not be used for usudl court cp~ra~ions or 

additional social service proqrams• 

Emerqency funds to Lewis and Cla~k County for state 

qovernment-related suits will not exceed 10% abov~ the 

revenue collected throuqh the 6-mill J~vy. 

No more than 59,000 may be ~~~nt during the biennium on 

a consumer health education proqrom. All funds expended must 

be ~atched by a like amount from the health insurance 

carrier. 

Item 10 is contingent upon passaqe of HR 372. 

Item 11 is contingent upon pass~qe of H~ 674. 

Item 12 is contingent upon the purchase of additional 

buiJ~inqs~ as referred to in H8 666, Qnd the ds~umption of 
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reratec:l mai ntendnce duties by the department. The amount of 

funds spent shall be prorated based on the remaininq portion 

of the fiscal year. 

Item 13 contains the spendinq authority necessary to 

fund the lease aqreement and other related costs for those 

divisions located in the buildioQ at 1424 ~inth •venue. When 

this buildinq is ?urchased Cy the state and maintenance 

responsibilities are assumed• all of the remaininq funds in 

item 11. 8XCept for the prorated remaininq portion of the 

3nn~~l charge of s3.02 per SQuare foot in fiscal 1982 dnd 

S3.09 per square foot in fiscal 1983 that the deoartfflent of 

administration shell 1 charqe for rent ar.d rep,:. i r expenses, 

shall revert. 

The accountant added in ite~ 11 is for this biennium 

only. 

l!em __ l~ __ ls __ to __ n~¥--~BxeLaoce_coiti_fac_tbs_cetlclno 

jM1~£-~oa_l~aal-ko~ts__aii2CLatsa __ MltD--toe __ ass~motloo __ at 

dutlei_U¥-tD~OeM~S£ 

DE?ART~ENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS 

1. A~jutant G~n~ral 

fJ2~ .. 740 b8S.,4.35 

2. Disaster and Emerqency Services 

3. A.udit: 

174• 015 

6.,150 
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~-fme~Dk¥-Doecatlani_,~~c-Rsmodelloa 

--------- __ _12£QQD ---------

Total Hilitary •tfairs 

}.,008.,965 ~e~T~~~ 1•078,612 l,oso,&95 

ull2lUllZ 

li~--~--Is--aD-_aQoL2oLiatlon-_ta__tos __ de~ment __ at 

admlnls1Latlan ___ lon~cang~---b~lldiog ___ ~cam ___ foc __ -Lne 

cemodeliog_ __ and __ cann¥~tlon __ gf__tbe __ emeLoe~~--O~atLQQ~ 

~ ... 
All departments within section A maY purchas@ low-band 

radio equipm@nt on an e~er9ency basis only. The department 

director shall certify on the purchase order the nature of 

the emerqency. 

TOTAL LEGISLATIVE, JUDICIAL, AND ADMINISTRATIVE 

~9Tt~5T6~~--~3~y5~~T9~3--3Qy~i~T~8i--i~3y98?y~Q3 

Bo HUMAN S~RVICES 

Fiscal Year 1962 

Other 

Fi seal Year l9b3 

Other 

General Appropriated General Appropriated 

fund Funds Fund Funds 

OEPART~ENT OF HEALTH AND E~VIRONHENTAL SCIENCES 

1. Onerations 

7.. Audit 

3yt6~y6~ ~~y333y~Q6 ~Ttt6y36~ %8y86~y5t6 

l~~~Q~~ ll~b~l~BQ ~~Z2~£l~U ll~~~~ 
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3. Subdivisions fureau 

8,377 

~19.,.&56 

__ a.sz.!! 

~ .. 616 

lC 0101/01 

25,134 

i9.,-B~t­

~~2Z.ll 

Total D~partment of Health and Environmental Sciences 

3ytea.9t9 tiy4~~.et~ '•ta~.ee~ t&yti~y~ee 

J.o.l~.sll2 1L.~~a2 ~ut>.hllll!t u~.~>lz~.~>.!! 

fn---~~eft--~--·~~?9~8--eseh--y~er--Ts--ee~~+"~eft~--u~eft 

~~T~+~~+we-e~~Pewe~-eF-~he-qewerne#£~-8m~"dM~"~-te-HB--+~9• 

No funds are appropriated tor the hazardous waste 

proqram. However, the department may budqet amend federal 

spendinq authority for the hazardous waste program if these 

federal funds become available and no additional qeneral 

fund is required. 

DEPARTMENT OF lABOR AND INDUSTRY 

1. labor Ad$inistration 

2. L~bor Standards 

369,476 

3. Personnel Appeals 

318,60~ 

4. tmoloyment & TrainlnQ 

5. HUIJ'an Riqhts 

-31-
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122t355 75,657 128,502 72' 509 

6. EmDloyment Security 

r5y956y9~i!- ~.;..,.,~.;.,-s9e 

U£Jll!t.&!il!t l~.&!i~£1Jl.l! 

1. Workers• Compensation 

906,149 4t650.,37l 861.,666 5.,369.,980 

e. Audit 

------ ~2 .. llllll __ ful.!!l -~-hllJ 

Total D~partment of Labor and Industry 

1.,7lbt584 ~~.~~y~69 1,~99,73~ ~~y§T~T~~~ 

Ud.aJ~H Zll~.!i.U~!!!t 

In item 5t q@neral funds shall revert in the amount 

that other appropriated funds exceed the amounts shown fo~ 

each fiscal year. 

No funds may be used for a women's bureau. 

The division of workers• compensation shall study 

performance factors that ~easure the division's operationcl 

effectiveness. The intent Is to determine if the workers' 

co~p~nsation division budget should be b~s~d on performanc~ 

measuraments rather than expenditure limitations• This study 

shall be presented to the governor and the legislative 

finance committee bv August 1, 1982. 

DEPART~ENT OF SOCIAL AND REHA~lLITATION SERVICES 

1. General Operations 

e~.~~t.993 ?3yeb3•~~i a~.&~9.e36 r~.+T~.~~~ 
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~~~~~~lZD ~£l~2£ZZ1 ~Lli~%QJ2 11~~Zs2Z1 

-rw-~ed+e~•e-S~e~~-~"~~+tn~+~fte+-Re+mb~r~eme"t~ 

3yiHy8H 

~.z.. Medicaid 

!>3y538y9H 

ll .. ~!iJ .. UJI 

-~--~~~+ee+d-~eer~e+ 

-3oT~6~y~~3 

'n359y999 "r•'i'85yeee 

5J. Department of Community Affairs -- Community 

hUhitf~ 

6!2;. Audit 

23,000 

'i'!io H~ 25B 

Bo865 

~ .. -Eell~f-tg~~Dtl~ 

Z..ZJhlll!i 

fiirlll!i 

123o000 

100o035 53,865 

!i.a!l!iJ..Zifl 

Services 

tyi!86ylll!'o 

h!ll!!.&lll!i 

100,035 

Tot:al O~part•ent of Social and Rehabilitation Services 

ei! .. 3"r3y'i'ee i!'oy&tey'i'e6 3he6'i'T"rl8 c!i .. 'o'i'9y633 

~; .. ~1Q .. 2Q~ ZQ .. 2~1 .. ~21 JQ .. J2I~fl2l lJ..ZZZ .. Jll 

\o. i ttl in other apflropr i ated funds in item 1 is no rJIOre 

than il7s,oao for the biennium for the operation of t~e 

developmental disabilities policy advisory council. Any 

federal money received above this amount may be spent only 

to improve direct client servic@s as recommended by the 
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council and approved by the SRS director. 

The department is encouraged to utilize medicaid funds 

to support community services for the developmentally 

disabl~d where the use of such funds is cost-effective in 

providinq services in the least restrictive environment. 

The department •ay use any savings qenerated from the budqet 

for the developmentally disabled to develop additional 

community services. 

The department of social and rehabilitation services 

shall assure that the community developmental disabilities 

group homes are repcrtlng all financial transactions throuqh 

a uniform accountinQ system including a single chart of 

accounts and accounting manual. 

No money may be disbursed to the homes a~t~r July 1, 

1982, unless the director of the department of social and 

rehabilitation s~rvices certifies to the leqlslative finance 

committee that the qroup homes are recording and reporting 

financial information uniformly. 

The director 

rehabilitation and 

shall reorqanize 

visual service 

the 

programs 

vocational 

to effect 

administrative ecooowies and maintain direct benefits to 

clients within the appropriations herein ?rovided. At least 

15% of federal funds available for vocational rehabilitation 

shall be expended fer the blind. 

The governinq body of any area agency on aqinq that 
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contra-cts Nith SRS shall conduct its business in open 

meetings as required by Title 2,. .chanter :3, MCA. 

The department shall monitor and assess the activities 

of the area ag~ncies on aqing for implementation of the 

department-approved area plans for aginq 5ervices and shall 

report to th@ legislative finance committe~, no later than 

60 days prior to the beqinninq of the 43th leqislative 

s~ssion, the extent to which the area agencies have complieQ 

with the area plans and the extent to which the area 

aq~ncies have cooperated with the local qovernment funding 

sources. 

When federal funds for health underserved rural areas, 

Indian health services or certification surveys by the 

depar~ment of health and environmental sciences d~crease or 

end• there is to be no state funoing of these services 

during the biennium. 

fhe--fte~e~tmen~-.ey-a~e-~e~~et-f~"~-•eftey-e~~~epr+e~ee 

+~-+~em-3-~e~~~he~-w+eh-me~eh+~~-~eeeret--~~nd$--te--e~~•ene 

+~em--2w--fhe-depsr~•ent-s"e++-f~f+y-ma~eft-the-e~'rep~~a~+on 

+n-+te~-~-a~-~he-mexTaae-a~+oweb+e-fede~s~-rate-"+~h-federe+ 

lledTea+d-<fttftd-s• 

Item 3o 

expenditUF"eS 

2 Is 

made 

a biennial 

from July l 

appF"opriation for eash 

to June 30 of each fiscal 

year. ~here-mey-ftet-&e-en-aeerHa•-me~e-et--+~see~--y~ar--e"d 

ttftl!lt!!!P-++etJ!-~• 
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't-t-em--"'t-+ s- ef't;J.y- f-er-med + e l!l.;.d- seertt~:t- ~w-'fhef"~ m-ay-l"'e--t-b'" 

8ny-ee~"-eM~en~Tttt~e'S-II&de-e~e+n~t-th+s-e~~re~~TetTon-d~r~ft~ 

f~~e~-~98~y-+99~y-e~-~98~•-A-ttn+~u~--~e~pefl~+h+~~~y--ee~t~r 

end---e~prop~+~~+oft--ftamber--s~e++--~e--e~~ebtt~~ed--~"--t~ 

s~e~~w~d~-bti~e~+"~-end-eeeoan~+n~--sy~tem--to--scee~n~--for 

~"+~-e~ropr+~~~en• 

By .Auqust l• 1982• the department shall i ctenti fy al 1 

optional services by specific type provided under th~ 

medicaid proqram. The identification must include the number 

of recipients, cost per optional service, aod the i~pact of 

not funding each option. 

If appropriat~d funds are not sufficient to prcvide 

medical care for all @liQible persons, th~ d~part"'~nt sholl 

use the following priorities in keeping expenditures within 

appropriations: 

{1) limit the increases in reimbursement paid per 

service for ~edical care to no ~ore than lOt for each Yiscat 

year of the 1983 biennium t_o the maximum extent feasit-1e; 

and 

(2) .limit eligibility and amount, scope• and duration 

of medical services provided. 

The pay~ent standard for families under the aid to 

families with dependent children proqram (AFOC) s~all be an 

equal percentaae of the poverty index according tc famil~ 

size. The pay111ent standard foF" a fan;ily of two may nc"{: 

-36-

6 



2 

3 

~ 

5 

6 

1 

3 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

H 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

2~ 

25 

t 

u; 0101/01 

exceeJ S25~ l'n fiscal 19~2 and $280 in fiscal 1983. 

Item 5 j may be ~erged into the department of social 

and f@habilitation services• orqanizational structure or 

transf~r~ed to another state aqency by approval of the 

qovernor•s office. The legislative finance committee must be 

infor~~o of any interaqency tran~fers. The appropriation 

authority must ~e accounted for by a unique appropriation 

oumber in t~e state~ide budQetinq and accounting system. 

T~~--f~ft~~n~--e~--+~e•-~-+~-ee~~+"~eft~-u~e~-~a~~e~e-e"d 

~p~re¥8t-o~-H6-r~8• 

The day-care rate per day for homes is not to exceed 

16.00 in fiscal 1982 and ~6.50 in fiscal 19~3. The rate per 

day is not to ~xceed $7.00 In fis-cal 19'32 and S7.!i0 in 

fiscal lq83 for day-care centers. 

Because of the uncertainty in federal funding. thE 

department should anticipate receivinq the level of federal 

fundin'1 for AFOC• Medicaid• and Title XX calculated in the 

appropriations until funds at the federal 

allocated. 

level are 

TOTAL HUMAN SE~VICES 

e~ .. *&~ .. ~e~ 63y59~ .. &~~ ~6y69~yt56 &&y~e~~es 

C. NATUR~L RESOURCES A~C BUSINESS REGULATION 

Fiscal Year 1962 

Other 

Fiscal Ye-ar 1983 

Other 

General Aopropriated General Appropriated 

-3?-
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DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

1· Centralized Services 

106,606 

2. Leoislative Audit Fee 

lOtlOZ 

3. ~ural Development Proqram 

4. Hail Insurance Unit 

1,650 

5. Crop and Livestock Unit 

47t500 

6. Transportation Unit 

73,916 

Funds 

~98Tt49 

2!UUJIU 

~.898 

33t553 

934,112 

13t900 

50t000 

1. Wh~at Research and Marketinq 

550,259 

a. Environ•ental Management Division 

~-.& .. te~ 
i:!!l!.t.lll!i 

9. Pl ~nt In~ustry Division 

!tZ!U!i11 

6~9y9U 

!tZhQ2!i 

!t!i2.t..B.3tl 

Total Oenartment of Aqriculture 

9e6 • .,§., 3y3l~yo~a 

\ 

Fund 

ta'hr~e 

llhll-'2 

lt660 

56,069 

73t383 

~~tyiH6 

2Jllb.l2b 

26.0.2!11 

LC 0101/01 

Funds 

69i! .. i99 

!iJI!trl!t6 

35t714 

937,585 

13,900 

50,000 

578,457 

6&'ty~&8 

!t!t>l.t..Ht! 

!<Mz.o.Jl!tJ 

8~;!yiji!9 3.3~9yi!5~ 

2~.o.llt! J.&i!i2.&2l.B l.t.JlJll.t.kl!l l.t.lJl~.o.22l 

-38-



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

a 

9 

10 

11 

12 

l3 

14 

15 

16 

1T 

16 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

"" ··-c<•··-······· ,,,,,,, 

lC 0101/01 

All indirect cost assessments received fro~ Cld West 

Reqlonal Commission qrants must be ~eposit@d in the qeneral 

fund. 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

l• Oirector•s Office 

2• Centralized Services 

a. Legislative Audit 

b. Movinq Expenses 

3. Aeronautics Division 

12h432 

270.105 

39,900 

798•363 

4• Administrative Support - Economic Development 

27,399 A6y686 19,194 

fd.t.~ 

s. Business Assistance Bureau 

&Sy51''1 

~.O..b.U 

6· Economic Development Grants 

1. Board of Housinq 

5'1y999 

ll 

-39-

B9y899 

llh!!t5 

BSy9t!9 

ll 

470,496 

6'i>Y584 

Uh!tl>l 

126,249 

274,1t27 

so,ooo 

861,663 

Hl4y558 

fl>.tli5JI 

+~9y9tt9 

u2u.oJ 

490,281 
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s. Travel PrOMotion Program 

600,000 100,000 

9. Coal Soard 

9t314t904 

10. ~all Planning Program 

60•119 5Yf94y3r9 

.l.t.~l...nll 

11• Community D~velop•ent Program 

229,~15 ~y89~y88~ 

lli.<5JJ.t.!Ull 

12• Indian Affairs Program 

81,505 

LC 0101/G 

700,000 zoo,oc 

11.,306.,97 

39,056 ~ .. s4&..S& 

l.<zt.zdl 

236,180 4y94~y55 

lZlll!!!.t.Jll 

82,950 

13· Business Requlation and LicenslnQ Administration 

132,598 254,775 141,220 269,32 

14. Weights and Measures Proqram 

361,229 

15. Financial Proqram 

537t070 

16• Milk Control Program 

17. Consu•er Protection Program 

83,6S4 

18. Bo~rd of Architects 

19. eoard of Barbers 

-40-

224t856 

23.796 

344t183 

S54,076 

2:34.12~ 

84,879 

24,87C 
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21,979 23,"t20 1 32. Board of Osteopathic Physicians 

2 20. Board of Chiropractors 2 801 869 

3 13,220 13'1895 3 33. 3oard of Pharmacists 

4 21· Bo3rd of Cosmetologists 4 S3.173 ~6.659 

5 97,550 101,536 5 3~. Board of Plumbers 

6 zz. ~oard of Dentistry 6 6Z,S65 64,501 

7 31t231 33•284 1 35. 3oard Of Professional Enqineers and 

8 23. Electrical Board 8 Land Surveyors 

9 59,623 62,942 9 98,548 103,682 

10 24. Bo~rd of Hearinq Aid Dispensers 10 36. Hoard of Public .l.ccountants 

ll 5,238 5•524 11 121.861 114.5~8 

12 25. ~oard of Horseracing 12 37. Roard of Realty Regulation 

13 212.~48 zz4.455 13 259,542 269,57q 

14 26. Bo.u·d of filassage Therapists 14 38. Board of veterinarians 

15 5.321 5.633 15 18,667 19,837 

16 27. ~o3rd of Medical Examiners 16 39. aoard of wat~r W<!ll Contractors 

17 72,367 11 ,4ae 11 18,333 19,381 

18 28. Board of Morticians 18 40. 3o~rd of Psycholoqists 

19 13.ae6 14,915 19 11,301 12,677 

20 ?'1. '"'-r),>r~ of N·.lrsinq 20 41· 1=\oard of 'Sanitarians 

21 141.249 1 .. 5.922 21 4•646 5,004 

22 30. noarrl of Mursinq Home Administrators 22 42. Private Investigators Pro<..1r a,n 

23 18,375 ~~.171 23 J.B97 4.022 

24 31. 6oard of Opto~etrists 24 43. Bo~rd of Landscape Architects 

25 12,.245 13,006 25 6,191 7.304 
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44. R~3rd of Speech Patholoqists and Audioloqists 

7,342 

45. Boar~ of R~dioloqic Technoloqists 

e,9o1 

46. Boaro of Podiatry EXaminers 

1,098 

47. Board of Physical Therapy Exa~iners 

--!u2U 

Total Department of Commerce 

LC 0101{01 

1.se1 

9,3R5 

1.,161 

__ ,h<:lll 

~.~s~.s~e ~3.~~&.~~& ~.~9Ty~4r ~3.t3ly8~3 

z~Zll~~~ 21~1~~1~ z~JJ2~l~2 JU~~~2Z 

The director's office and centralized services shall be 

op~rated fro• a revolvlnq account. with all earmarked and 

federal accounts assessed a pro rata share of the total 

expenses. The revolving account shall be initiated with a 

loan from one of the accounts under the department's 

supervision and operated on a full accrual basis and in 

accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. 

The depa~tmPnt is authorized to reorganize its current 

orqanizational structure only after receivinq approval from 

the office of budqet and progra111 planning and review by t-he 

leqislative finance committee. 

Included in the weiqhts and measures proqra~ 

appropriation for fiscal 1982 is S.5tOOO t:o be available for 

exoenditure only if the cost of a new truck and trailer 

-43-
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exceeds !30,000. 

Coal impact qrants may be qranted to local qovern~€nt 

units only to re"edy a situation rPsultin0 froffi coal 

~evelopment. The local govern~ent unit must be making a bona 

fide local effort to provide for its own needs throuqP 

normal financino channels (taxes, service fees. or bonds)• 

T~ose divisions and bureaus of the departw.ent of 

commerce that are moved from private to stat~-owned office 

space shall revert the resulting savings in rent, utilitie~' 

tax~s, and other exoenses. 

DEPARTMENT OF FISH, WILDLIFE• AND PAOKS 

1. Centralized Services Division 

3,345,294 

2. legislative Audit 

45,000 

3. Purchase of Cessna 180 

54,210 

4• Eco1oqica1 Services Oivision 

744t740 

5. Fisheries Division 

2,292,268 

6. Enforce~ent Division 

2.924,202 

7. Carne Oall'iaq@ 

65,000 

-44-

3t469.090 

759,203 

2,227,363 

2.,935.004 
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8. Nlldl ife Division 

3t018t696 

9. Recreation and Parks Division 

587,349 1t417tZ79 

10. Conservation Education Division 

968,677 

11. AO.inlstration 

463wl67 

LC 0101/01 

3tl07t075 

627.177 1,492t042 

9B9t1'10 

u.zutal. 
Total Department of Fisht Wlldlifet and Parks 

587t3'19 15t338t533 6Z7t177 15t5llt110 

None of the funds appropriated to the departaent Bay be 

used for the purchase or study of the purchase of any type 

of abandoned right-of-way. 

Included in the centralized servic~s appropriation is 

revolving account authority of S1t015t833 In fiscal 1982 and 

Sltl93,.17 in fiscal 1983. The revolving accounts •ust be 

operated on a full accrual basis and In accordance with 

generally accepted accounting principles. 

An additional ssoo,ooo a year is authorized In 

centralized services for the purpose of providing 

expenditure authorl~y for federal and private funds that 

previously required budqet a•end•ents. Funds spent under 

this authorization •ust be accounted for separately from 

regular operations. 

The Helena-based pilots shall be delegated enforceMent 

-~5-
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responsibilities whenever they are not required for air 

transportation purposes. 

The ad•inlstratlon division appropriation Includes: 

(a) $80,000 a year for transfer to the depart•ent of 

livestock for predator control; 

(b) $25,000 a year for the depart•ent to begin 

training to Initiate the conservation officer concept within 

the depart•ent. A progress 

•ade to the 1983 legislature. 

(c) $24t000 a year for 

report on this effort •ust be. 

uniforas or distinctive 

clothing for all fteld personnel outside of the enforce .. nt 

division. 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE LANDS 

Ia Central ManageMent Program 

722t169 250.~64 

2. Legislative Audit 

15,000 

3. Recla•atlon Progra• 

Tt368t739 

4. Land Administration Progra• 

176t000 60t259 

5a Resource Development PrograM 

Sll.o.ll!t 

Total Department of State Lands 

913,169 8,25~.396 

-46-
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115,000 ~7,991 
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The other fund$ appropriations for t~e central 

mdna~ement proqram provide for salary and expenses of the 

Northern Powder q;ver Environmental Impact StatP.~ent T~am. 

The eiqht FTE approved for the team may continue only as 

lonq as federal funds are available to provide support. 

DEPARTMENT OF liVESTOCK 

1. Centralized Services 

73 '320 219o962 

z. legislative Audit 

3o250 9o750 

3. Oiaqnostic Laboratory Proqram 

294,894 

4. Disease Control Proqram 

5. Milk and Egq Program 

176,096 

306 o839 

636,605 

llo500 

6. Inspection ana Control Program 

lo 576,968 

1. Predator Control Program 

21 a ,863 

s. Rabi~s and Rodent Control Proqram 

-ll!rlll.'l _l!i&l!l! 

Total Depart~ent cf livestock 

616,049 3o0S5t4B7 

DEPAOTMENT OF NATURAl RfSOURCES 

-47-

J 

75o820 227 o460 

304o754 316o700 

635,757 

183,023 12 .ooo 

lo6llt730 

295,SB1 

_ll ... llla _l2.&lll!ii 

634,615 3,1I4t52a 
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1. Centralized Services Division 

1,059.202 

2. Legislativ~ ~udit 

18.400 

~"58.,.1!~~ 1 t0 51 tOSl 

f>Jhl.all 

21,600 

3. Oil and Gas Regulation Division 

689,798 

4• Conservation District Supervision Oivision 

441,953 

s. Water Resources Division 

LC 0101/01 

fHHy5_.,i: 

~Hl .. 22~ 

&93,932 

411,317 

1,632,061 ey~6~yte4 1,782,524 rT848y4~3 

Z....ft!lJ ... 02ll z .. f>:Z.'ZrlJH 

6. Forestry Division 

3,149t988 2t767t2Bl 2t943t379 2t811t674 

1. Energy Division 

329,975 3o242t757 

8. Facility Siting Division 

350tlC5 3,~02,341 

of 

_ _zjj§,.Il!~ l,.SQQ.o.llllQ --Z~ll.'l l.>.lll!O.oQQQ 

Total Oepart~~nt of N~tur~l Resources 

6,398,331 ~~~~ee.,.~~6 o,340,248 ~~ .. ~~~T3ea 

u .. .'lllz..:.z.s ll.>.I>J..'l.ol.'l! 

Included in the facility siting division appropriation 

other funds for fiscal 1982 is $500,000 resource 

indemnity trust fund interest to continue the appropriation 

of HB 908 of the 1979 leqislature. The appropriation allows 

-48-
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continuation of studies for the possible construction of a 

"HD enqineerinq test facility in Montana. Expenditu~e of 

th@Se funds is limited to the original appropriation. 

Tne forestry division qeneral fund appropriation for 

fisCal 1982 includes a Sl80,ooo biennial appropriation to 

~cquire and upqrade firefightinq vehicles and equipMent for 

distribution to nine county cooperative fire districts. The 

districts shall operate and maintain the equipment. 

Included in the general fund appropriation in item 5 

for fiscal year t983 is $186.000 for either a grant to an 

irriqation district formed to operate the Daly ditch water 

project for the purpose of operatin~ and maintaining the 

oroject tor 1 y~ar or. if an irrigation district is not 

formed, for use 

abando~ment of 

structures. 

by the department in 

th~ Project. includinq 

administering 

the removal 

the 

of 

lncluded in the oil and g.as regulation division 

appropriation ~ach y~ar 

'trust fund inter~st for 

is S65~ooo of resource ind~~nity 

the purpose of repairing and 

~lug~i~q abandonee oil and qas wells. 

All federal Clark-Mc~ary (C~-2) funds received by the 

deDartment in excess of S25Q,OCO per year will be deposited 

in the qeneral fund. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

1. General Operations 

-49-
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lt184o442 

2. Leqislative Audit 

7o000 

3. SpecIal Audit 

_!i!UlUlll 

19o310 .lol95o975 

Total Public Service Commission 

lo24h442 19,310 ltl95,q15 

\ 

LC 0101/0l 

19o310 

19,310 

The appropriation in item 3 will continue the audit and 

any litigation related to commission docket no• eo.e.55. T~e 

aporopri.atJon may be spent only for detennininq the original 

c~st of Montana Po•er Company•s hydroelectric properties or 

litigation related thereto. 

TOTAL NATURAL RESOURCES AND BUSINESS REGULATION 

t~y~~~y3~~ b5y34Sy3~6 t~y63SyQ63 65y9~tT548 

Do DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS 

Fi seal Year 19ez 

Other 

F i seal Year 1983 

Other-

General 

Fund 

Appropriated General Appropriateo 

CENHAL OFFICE 

1. Director•s Office 

Z37o041 

Funds 

28,.994 

2• Alcohol & Druq Abuse Division 

194o239 tT3~6T5~t 

.l.r.!lll.l~l2 

-50-

Fund Funds 

235,'510 32o6lb 

203,871 ty~94y5t~ 
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3. Corrections Oivision 

3p297.327 

4. ~anaqement Services Division 

~9~y596 6.fty3~ti 

lC 0101101 

3t423,996 

899 .. 699 6"ty'lrs 

uz .. ~ 
5. ~ental Health Division 

3.,957,049 

1Z2~~zz 12~2a1 11~3I 

5'15y5'16 4•352,35"t 5"tBy6i9 

1~1 l.t.!ill:dl!i 

6. AUdit 

16,145 8,855 

1. euilding Space 

76•113 21,75"t 77.318 21.926 

a. women's Correctional Facility 

~.lb.DWJ 

Total Central Office 

"•"""•'~65 ~•'~""•~'~'~ 9y~99ytiti"t t .. 9&c .. e&e 

2L3~all Zs~J~ 2Llelsl1S l..Z2.Ds226 

The "ontana druq proqram shall he funded at 32 percent 

general fund and 68 percent federal funds. 

General fund distribution by the mental h~alth division 

to community mental health proqrams may not exceed 

S3t756,453 in fiscal 1982 and S4tl~7,Z72 in fiscal 1983. 

These amounts include pay raises. Sixty thousand doll~rs of 

funds dppropriated for community mental health pro~rams may 

be used to support proQrdms provided by th~ current friends 

-51-
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to youth proQra~ for emotionally disturbed children. 

ho general fund money ffiay be used to support the 

manpower or community supPort proqra-~s. 

Funds authorized in item 8 may not b~ us~d to establish 

a women•s unit at Mountain View School. 

Item 7 contains spendinq authori~y n~cess~ry to fund 

the •~~se agreement and other relat~d costs for th~ c~~tral 

offices of the department of institutions. When this 

buildinq is purchased by the state 9 all appropriated funds 

in item 1 except $3.02 per square foot in fiscal 1?~2 dnd 

S3.09 per sQuare foot in fiscal 19~3 in proportion t~ th~ 

time period remaining each fiscal ye~r Shdll r~vert. 

Item 8 and the .1mount appropriated in !-P' 666 for Sprucf> 

cottaq~ is for the purpose of obtaininq9 throuoh u~e of a 

statg facility 9 or lease or purchase of a orivate facil itY• 

and the necessary renovation of such f~cility to house 20 

fea1ale offenders. This appropriation also includes the 

operating budqet for such facility. 

The director of the department of institutions shall 

attempt to find a suitable facility for the housinq of 

fe~ale offenders prior to the special session of the 

legislature or February 1982~ whichever cowes first. If such 

facility is found• the office of budqet and prograw plannin~ 

and the legislative finance coM:ittee shall approV@ of th~ 

site and the facility. 
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The department shall give an estimate of the blennlua 

cost for the operation of such facility to the legislative 

finance co••ittee and the office of budget and program 

planninq. If the operational costs will exceed the 

appropriation in item 8 plus any pay plan funds allocated 

for the blennlu•• the department, with concurrence of the 

1 egi s1 at I ve finance conittee. 

appropriation to cover the excess 

shall 

cost fro• 

request an 

the special 

session of the legislature or the 1983 legislative session 

in the event there Is no special session. 

If a facility cannot be secured by the beginning of the 

special session• the department of Institutions shall 

present to the special session of the legislature for its 

consideration a complete detailed proposal for the site, 

facility, and total cost of housing 20 fe•ale offenders for 

the remainder of the 1983 biennlu•• 

BOULDER RIVER SCHOOL AND HOSPITAL 

1. General Operations 

9t308t901 ~&6y~ee 9t36"t,2BO 

2QUZ~ 

2. Audit 

lSAJillll 

Total Boulder River School and Hospital 

9,323,901 te6.tee 9,36"t,280 

2n&lZ~ 
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CENTER FOR THE AGED 

1. General Operations 

1,939t9Z1 

Z• Audit 

Total Center for the Aged 

' 
LC 0101/01 

9,458 1,965,887 9tT29 

_J.&ll!W 

1,939,921 9•+58 1t972t887 9,729 

The a.ounts of S18t96+ In fiscal 1982 and 121,771 In 

fiscal 1983 of the general fund appropriations must be used 

for a fire alarm syste• •alntenance contract or be reverted 

to the general fund. 

EASTMDNT TRAINING CENTER 

1. General Operations 

1,530,951 "tQy'fj!Q h542,TZ5 

~ 

2. Audit 

_Js.!jQQ 

Total Eastmont Training Center 

1•530,951 "t6y'i'l!ll 1.5+9.225 

Jfu.2j!Z 

GALEN STATE HOSPITAL 

1. General Operations 

4t't05,19Z 

2. Audit 

JZ.&ll.QQ 
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Total Galen Sta~e Hospital 

4•417,192 1•306,988 4•366,991 

WAR" SPRINGS STATE HOSPITAL 

1. General Operations 

11.182,794 

z. Audit 

~8$y466 11,374,319 

166a431 

..l.li.&AIW 

Total war• Springs State Hospital 

11,182•794 ~8&r466 1lo390o319 

166.431 

lt 0101{01 

1,366,719 

~99TM6 

169.659 

U8ri66 

U!.air.U 

Funds •ay be transferred between War• Springs state 

hospital and Galen state hospital by the budget amen4aent 

process. I~ applicable and warranted• further consolidation 

•ay take place between the two facilities. 

MOUNTAIN VIEW SCHOOL 

1. General Opera~ions 

1o310•400 

z. Audit 

Total "ountaln VIew School 

89?3~ 1,316o744 

u.uu 

hJMHI 

1o310,400 &9~8~ 1,3Z4o744 

l~~i 

PINE HILLS SCHOOL 

-55-

93yH'f 

~Ull.l 

93y9;H 

~ 

-·········--·-' I 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

Zl 

22 

23 

24 

25 

1. General Opera~ions 

19986,558 

2. Audit 

Total Pine Hills School 

lw986y558 

HONTANA STATE PRISON 

1• General Operations 

6o854,480 

2. Ranch 

3. Industries 

143,500 

It-• Canteen 

s. License Plate Factory 

6. Audit 

§;!5~ ... 

ilhlill 

5;!5ro54 

ilhlill 

73,0 ... 1 

1, 381t,l06 

193,31tZ 

250,1t69 

lt9l,Z'IZ 

Total Mon~ana State Prison 

1.972,777 

-141W.Il 

1,983,777 

7,015,31t2 

78,000 

-ll£!ULI 

LC 0101101 

!i36y§~'l 

!l!!ll.t.!t!o.2 

§36-.§~'1 

:Hula!allt. 

73,980 

1,398,723 

295,671 

250,521 

529,593 

-~ 

6•997,980 2,392,200 7,105,309 2•551,521 

SNAN RIVER YOUTH FOREST CANP 

1. General Operations 

-56-
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2. Audit 

6:19yH:8 

fz.i:U2gz 

9~y'H:J 

!Hu.SU 

Total Swan River Youth Forest Camp 

VETER~NS' HOME 

l>:t9yH8 

U1.&2lll 

l• Ge~eral Operations 

486,575 

z. A.ud it 

Total Yeter~ns• Home 

486,575 

BOARD OF PAROONS 

1. Genera~ ~perations 

100,242 

z • ._udit 

__ zLggg 

T~~~l Roard of Pordons 

1C2o242 

.. ~ .. 'i''H 

2{! .. ~ 

714,000 

714,000 

LC 0101/01 

64lt792 96t0BO 

__ {z..g!lg 

648,792 96,080 

470,033 727t500 

__ !'ullllll 

476,')33 721,500 

102,106 

102,106 

Personal services expenditures may not ex<eed the 

followinq 1Pv~l plus pay plan aopropriations or budqet 

?ru~n1ments from unanticipated funds for each institution or 

proqr~m listed. 

-51-

\ 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

1 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

1't 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

l2 

23 

24 

25 

Director•s Office 

~lcohol and Oruq ~buse Division 

Corrections Division 

~~nagement Services Division 

Mental Health and Residential 

Services 

Boulder River School and ~ospital 

Center for the Aged 

Eastmont Traininq Center 

Galen State Hospital 

Mountain View School 

Pine Hills School 

Montana State Prison 

Swan River Youth forest Camp 

veterans• Home 

Warm S?rings State Hospital 

Board of Pardons 

' 
LC 0101101 

El~&~l-l2BZ El~&~~U.i 

226,892 226t892 

530t438 530,438 

1,653.652 1,65.3t99b 

697,809 686,221 

344•378 344,37e 

1,666,835 7,666,835 

1,491,662 1,491,662 

1.,311.,589 1.,311.,569 

4,69'>,991 4,694,991 

1,155,261 1.,155,498 

2.,019,866 1,.9?5,381 

5,062.,818 5,076,689 

479,892 479,9fl9 

882,356 682,538 

9,266,217 9,266,217 

~O,OQ4 80t004 

If utilities expenditures exceed the amounts listed 

below, the institution ~ay ask for • supplemental 

appropriation. If utilities do not exceed th~ anticipated 

affiounts• the difference will be reverted to the general 

fund. 

Bould~r River School and Ho~pital 

-SB-

El~&al-l2Dl El~~l-l2f.i 

484,045 542,130 
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C~nter for the AQ~rl 

Fastmont Training Center 

Galen State Hospital 

Mountain View School 

Pine Hills School 

Montana State Prison 

Swan River Youth Forest Camp 

Veterans• Home 

Warm Springs State Hospital 

Corrections Division 

TOTAl ~EPARTM~NT OF INSTITUTIONS 

85,125 

47.,989 

326,794 

47,911 

114,9<;12 

239 .. 486 

45-,253 

91,21}6 

724t911 

22,.t,Ol 

lC 0101/01 

95,340 

'53,74e 

366,010 

53t660 

126t422 

267,?66 

50t6S33 

ICZt24l 

811,968 

25,090 

~~.3~i.589 ~.~6iy68~ 'l~y394?3~i ~.6~6?389 

Eo OTHER EDUCATION 

Fiscal Year 1982 

Other 

Fiscal Year 1qa3 

Other 

General Appropri~ted General Appropriated 

Fund 

BOARD OF PU9LIC EDUCATION 

1. Administration 

79,104 

Funds 

z. ~ire s~rvices Training School 

ll~!tll 

Total Board of Education 

257,582 

Fund Funds 

7'>t020 

ll.J .. !tllb 

252,426 

The bo~rd of public education s~all be provided office 
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space free of charge in the buil~inq leased by the state and 

paid from the appropriation to the r:orr.missioner of hiqher 

f'duc at. i on. The fir@ service trainin~ schocl shall ~~ 

provided office. storage9 and cl3ssroom SpdCe• inclusive of 

weekend janitorial service, in ~he GreCJt 

vocational-technical center at no ch~..-q~. 

PUBLIC SCHOOL SUPPORT 

1. Special Education 

23t254t92l 25,347.864 

2. Special fducation Emerq~ncy Cor.tinqency 

soo.ooo 

3. Audioloqical Services 

-~.llli .. H!i 

Total Public School Support 

24.443t535 

soo,ooo 

_15U .. ~~.:l 

26.,598.453 

Fa11s 

Item 1 is for foundation and permissive support of the 

maximum-budqet-without-a-vote for special ~ducation. 

Item 2 is for e~erqencies that ~ay arise in special 

educ~tion proorams at local districts. A district•s board of 

trustees may apply for an allocation fr-om th~s~ funds by 

presentinq to the supP-rintendent of public instruction a 

child-~tudy team report and an individual educational plan 

for each Child relatinq to this unforeseen exp~nse ano a 

current listing of oro9rams, case loads, and related costs. 

Th~ appropriation in it~m 2 is for the biennium and th~ 
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specific amounts may be transferred between fiscal years. 

Item 3 Is for purch3se of audioloqical services by £he 

t~ffice of public instruction. These a~nounts !Pay not be 

transferred between fiscal years. Any unused amounts revert 

.Jt th~ er;d of t.he fiscal year. 

Nctwithstandinq 

superintendent: 

other 

may 

provisions 

not 

of law. the 

approvl@ a 

~aximum-budqet-without-a-vote for special education which 9 

in the aggreqate9 exceeds $51,041•988 in the 1983 biennium. 

Federal funds to support spe~ia1 education program~ in 

excess of S5yll0y000 durinQ the 1963 biennlu~ shall be 

nl~c~d in a reserve fund and not spent until appropriated by 

the 1983 leQislature. 

~U?ERINTENOENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, 

VOC.TlONAL-TECHNICAL C~NTERS 

l• BillinQs Center 

a. Personal Services 

434o969 

b. Operatinq EKpenses 

133o 475 

c. Equipment 

d. Audit Costs 

6,.288 

14o000 

-61-
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2. Butte Center 

a. Personal Services 

58Bo't75 

b. Operating ~xpenses 

76o437 

c. Equip111ent 

14o637 

,da Audit Costs 

13,000 

3. Great Falls Center 

a. Personal Services 

539oB48 

be Operatinq Expenses 

128o719 

C• Equipment 

23,44\1 

d. Audit costs 

4• Helena C~nter 

a. Personal Services 

898,055 

o. OperatinQ Expenses 

-62-

30~o643 

46o300 

7,5}3 

360o799 

86o028 

15o751 

lt29o643 

66"y'l'62 

lllLL:iJI 

119.901 

14o833 

6Bi!y66'J 

flllull 

176o~18 

31,182 

14o000 

'J'JBy'l:68 

hlll.h!l~l 

' 

LC 0101/01 

3i!'h5~'J 

~ ... li.3 

59ol6Z 

1o311 

3'l''Jy83'l' 

Jll~.a.Zll 

ll9o759 

18o1le 

.. 5'1'.-61!3 

J!tJ.~.lZ'l 
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254,922 

c. Equipment: 

38t958 

d• Audit Costs 

s. ~issoula Center 

a. Personal Services 

917,631 

b. Operatinq Exp~nses 

Zl7t738 

c. Equi pttent 

56.276 

d. Audit Costs 

15,000 

1Zl.,9S8 3-47.,259 

I8.,64Z 44t438 

15,000 

526,547 99~,.856 

l.I.Ual!lZ 

133.548 283,644 

32,194 3Zt10Z 

6. Office of Budqet and Proora• Planning 

CETA Continqency Funds 

~hiUW 

Total Voc~tlonal-T~chnical Centers 

~.~15.877 2•747t824 5T9~~y94f 

~a2al~~ 

The superintQndent of public instructi~n ·~ay 

LC 0101/01 

167t205 

?0.,412 

5f6•i'98 

!t21l.o..Z.l!Z 

163,814 

1Btbl3 

~y9§Cy88~ 

~ .. !il!1L6J!Z 

transfer 

funds between p~rsonal services. operations, 3nd equipment 

within each vocational-education center or between 

vocational-education centers. The intent of tne legislature 

-63-
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is that these appropriated funds not provide for salary 

increase~ at the vocational-e~ucation centers abov~ the 

stat2 oay clan tor fiscal years 19q~ ~no 19~~. 

~eceipt of state funds appropriat~d to thP five 

technical centers is contingent upon P.dCh county in which 

tne center resides levying le5 ~ills each fiscal year. 

~illage received by the centers fro~ the la5 mill levy ov~r 

$765,.101 in fiscal 1982 and $804 9 733 in fiscal 1983 will 

revert a like amount to the general fund each Year. 

Item 6 is to-be aistributed to the ~illings center if 

CETA funds are not available to the center in fiscal 1982. 

OFFICE OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION 

l• Office of Public Instruction 

1,566t750 ~y~99,.f64 1,577t805 3y266y649 

2. Au eli t .Costs 

3. School Transportation 

4•724."t45 

4. School Lunch 

t3~y49lt 

biJlo.!t3!t 

5. Adult Education 

121,881 

Jd1u1ll!t 

6. Secondary Vocational Educat-ion 

-64-

5(),000 

5,.019,2-50 

ee~yltlt9 

lo.~~!.t.2 

132,851 

I 

Z..222~61-'l 



t 

3 

4 

5 

6 

1 

8 

9 

lG 

11 

12 

n 

l't 

15 

1o 

11 

18 

19 

70 

21 

22 

23 

Z4 

25 

~ 

1,soo,ooo 

1. ijuilding Spac@ 

llfl.&JCU _J.lbl!t.O 

Total Office of Public Instruction 

6y~6~T46~ ~.~~8T444 

~l~I l.&l2l.&~~ 

Other apornpriat~d fun1s in item 

~ll.dlllll 

lllb.!>!l.Z 

hH6y4H'J 

h~J.Z.&J.ll 

LC 0!01f01 

_I~ll 

-!ty~9~•9!t'* 

.itlllU~~ 

contain $369t1SZ in 

f i sc.:tl 1982 and S374• 735 in f i seal 1983 for in-ternal 

transfers of indirect costs. General fund money shall revert 

in the a~ount inairect costs in excess of these amounts are 

recovered. 

l~em_i_l~_fQL-~b~-bl~nnium_~od-ibS_specifi~_amQYO~_max 

be_tLao~~LLed_R~~e~_iis~l-xeaLS• 

Item 6 Is for the biennium. 

Item 7 contains the spendinq authority necessary to 

fund the lease agreement and other related costs of the 

office of public instruction building at 1300 Eleventh 

Avenue. When t~is building is purchased by the state. all 

appropriated funds in item 7 except $3.02 oer square foot in 

fisc~l 1~8? ~nd i3.0q per square foot in fiscal 1983 in 

proportion to the time period re•aininq each fiscal year 

shall revert. 

All revenues receiv~d in the state traffic education 

account under provisions of 20-7-504 are appropriated to be 

distributed as provided in 20-7-506. 
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ADVISORY COUNCil FOR VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 

l• General Operations 

92 .coo 

2. Audit 

__.z~ 

Total ~dvisorv Council for Vocational Education 

94,000 

STATE LIBRARY 

1. ·General Operations 

33Zr4H 759,794 

2. Administration Progra• - Moving Costs 

20,000 

3. Library Net~orking Operations 

77r300 

4• Audit 

_l.&lllJl 

Total State Library 

355,77Z 

_.Z.lUU 

839,794 

41?.711 

417.771 

Item Z is for the biennium endinq June 30, 1983. 

Item 3 co~sists of ear~arked funds qenerated 

94,000 

94,000 

809,245 

73,549 

88Zr794 

under 

15-35-108(2)(i). These funds are appropriated for networking 

oper~tions at the st~te librarv• All other f~nds generated 

pursuant to this section shall be distributed to the library 

federations. 

MO"TAN~ HlSTOPICAl SOCIETY 

-66-
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1. Administration, Library, Archives. and Museum 

613,113 100,800 '19o101 

2. Historic Sites ProQram 

56.422 

3. Publications Program 

35.162 

4. Merchandising Progra• 

5. Audit 

-"~!1 

56,423 

123.944 

284,337 

_ZUJil 

Total Montana Historical Society 

707,596 567o605 

57,630 

36,827 

_l!.LZZ~ 

722,886 

LC 0101/01 

PrcqrdrrS 

1CC, 800 

57,630 

129,812 

287,515 

__ Ju.Z:U 

582o029 

Item 4 contains $20,000 in fiscal year 198Z and t20,000 

in fiscal year 1983 for internal transfers of profits 

generated by the merchandisinq program. 

MONTANA ARTS COUNCIL 

1. General Operations 

76o222 

2• Local Community Grants 

20,275 

3. Audit 

hSlUI 

Total Montana Arts Council 

, 
99.991 

-67-
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SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF AND BLINO 

l• General Operations 

1o486o843 

2. Audit: 

_J.!i..l!JUl 

510o988 1o540t847 

Total School for the Deaf and Blind 

1,501,843 510,988 1,S40o847 

TOTAL OT~ER EDUCATION 

LC 0101/01 

ZltldZII 

514o247 

514,247 

~e~s~~~669 s.~a6.~!~ ~r.3~~Y~~~ ~.6~9T6~e 

F. HIGHER EOUCATIO~ 

For units of the university ~yst~~ ot~er than thP 

o£fice of the 

appropriations 

commissioner 

made under 

ApPropriated Funds• are 

of hiqher education, the 

the column headinq ••other 

from funds within current 

unrestricted fund~ unless otherwise indicated• 

All funds. other than plant funds and thOSP 

spacifically appropriated hereint may be sp~nt and ara 

appropriated contingent upon approval by the boara of 

regents by July 1 of each year of a comprehPnsiv~ nroQraw 

budget containlnq a detail of revenues and expenditures and 

anticinated fund balances of current fundst loan fundst ar.d 

endowm~nt funds. All movement of funds bet~e~n the current 

unrestricted subfund and the designated suCfund accountinq 

entities shall be clearly identified in the state budqetinq 
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and accountinq syste~. 

ProQrams for the university budgets include 

instruction, orqanized researc~, oublic service, academic 

support, student services, institutional 

operation and maintenance ot plant. 

support• and 

Included within other appropriated funds to the six 

institutions is the sum of S12.488t450 in fiscal y~ar l~H2 

and Sl3t579t452 rn fiscal year 1983 from revenues generated 

un~er the provisions of House 8il1 lqlt 46th teqislature• 

The amounts shown for critical area faculty salary 

adjustii1Pnts are appropriated to the colleges and 

universiti~s continqent upon approval by the board of 

re:qents of a salary distribution plan or negotiated 

a9reement for ~ach campus. It is the legislature's intent 

that the critical area faculty salary adjustment funds be 

expended fn those acaoemic disciplines where difficulty is 

~xoerienced recruiting or retaininq faculty due to external 

wark~t conditions. 

fiscal Year 1922 

Other 

Fiscal Year 1983 

Other 

General Appropriated General Appropriated 

Fund Funds 

BOARD OF REGENTS 

23.029 

tD~MISSIONER OF HIGHER EDUCATION 

-69-
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1· Office Administration 

62'tt55't i'6y1'65 633t221 i!'l'y"t56 

Z!t.oJlll 

Zo WAMI 

1t't91,997 lt625,272 

3. NICHE - Student Assistance 

627.100 911,000 500,800 1•143,000 

~. NICHE - Ad•inistrative Dues 

46,300 50,000 

5. University of Minnesota- Rural Dentistry 

153,600 168,000 

6o SSIG 

175,000 2119592 175,coo 211,592 

1. NOSL 

100,000 1oo,ooo 

a. Audit 

-6.&!1!1!1 ----- ------ -----
Total Commissioner of Higher Education 

3t22'tt551 fy}49yi!91' 3,2529293 }y36~y656 

COMMUNITY COLLfGES 

1. ~iles Community ColleQe 

179,222 

2. Dawson Community College 

587,208 
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3. Flathead Valley Community Colleqe 

l.a.lll.olll2 l.a.l.l!!idlll 

Total Community Colleges 

2•493,459 2t643t923 

The above appropriation provides 53 percent of the 

total unrestricted budgets for the community colleqes that 

shall be approved by the board of reqents. 

The general fund appropriation for each community 

colleqe Includes 53 percent of the total audit cost. The 

remaining audit costs shall be paid from local functs. Audit 

costs are not to exceed $17•000 for each unit for the 

biennium. 

BUREAU OF HINES 

lt210t783 14lt600 1t226t570 155t800 

AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION 

l• Aqricultural Experi•ent Station 

4t44Bt576 2t275t276 4t570t687 Zt359t167 

2. United States Ranqe Station 

.'l.!ll~lb 2l!.t.lll.l! 

Total Aqricultur~l Experiment St~tion 

4t446.576 3tl77t202 4,570.687 3t286t455 

COOPERATIVE EXTENSION SERVICE 

1t644t433 1t63lt270 1t607t040 lt755,623 

FORESTRY AND CONSERVATION EXPERIMENT STATION 

J' 

soc. 773 
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~ONTANA STATE UNIVERSITY 

1. Instruction 

10•754 9 709 7,5B7t80l 10t~67,~16 7,793tlC4 

2. Critical Area Faculty Salary Adjustment 

186.191 

3. Orqanized Research 

412,098 

4. Public Service 

5,159 

128.809 

285t092 

3t569 

19St595 143.405 

419,429 3G2,870 

5,017 3t6Z3 

5. Academic Support, Student Services• and Institutional 

Support 

5t580,112 3,860,358 6,003,155 4,334.~73 

6. Operation and ~aintenance of Plant 

2•174t612 1•504,549 2,285,575 lt65Ct411 

1. 5cholarships an~ fellowships 

392,782 271.729 431,975 311,929 

s. Audit Costs 

JJI .. .!!!!ll _l.hll~!! __ hllQ __ h!t2.2 

Total ~ontana $tate University 

19,524,703 13t6~4,9~2 lqtq37,43Z 14,544,670 

Total audit costs are e~timated to be tas,ooo for the 

biennium. Fifty percent of those costs are to be paid fro~t 

funds other than these appropriated by the leqislature. 

UNIVERSITY OF MONTA~A 

1. Instruction 
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8 0 773,903 So'i-60o204 8o732o602 5o692,301 

2. Critical Area Faculty Salary Adjust•ent 

152o3'i-3 92o657 162o479 

3. Or9anlzed Research 

220o080 

~. Public Service 

100,589 

133o856 222o79'i-

6lo180 102,605 

103o521 

1'1-1.951 

65,373 

5. Acade•lc Support, S~udant Services, and Institutional 

Support 

4o899,936 2,980o227 5,180•245 3o300,525 

6. Operation and Maintenance of Plant 

2,370,108 1 0 '1-41o542 2•507,881 1 0 597•864 

1. Scholarships and FelloMShlps 

39'1-•307 239,825 416,972 265,669 

a. Audit costs 

..J.hJIZ.Q ~!i -li&Hll -bJ.3!i 

Total University of Montana 

16o931.086 10,'1-21o546 l7,332o068 11o171o339 

Total audit costs are estl•ated to be S85o000 for the 

~iennlu•• Fifty percent of those costs are to be paid fro• 

funds other than those appropriated by the legislature. 

EASTERN "ONTANA COLLEGE 

1. Instruction 

2 0 876•473 1t585o378 2,754,541 1o727,227 

2. Critical Area Faculty Salary Adjustments 
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43ol58 22o842 "•940 27.060 

3. Public Service 

22,797 12,065 22ol55 13,340 

~. Acade•fc Support, Student Services, and Institutional 

Support 

2o201 0 727 1o165,294 1,984,834 1,1950 140 

s. Operation and Maintenance of Plant 

1•039,378 550,105 1.0'1-9,692 63Zo058 

6.,Scholarshlps and Fello•shlps 

130,359 68,994 125.640 75,652 

lo Audit Costs 

bZD ~ ..J.hll~ -~ 

Total Eastern Montana College 

6o321,175 3,408,533 5,995,916 3 0 678,975 

Total audit costs are estlaated to be $45,000 for the 

bienniu•• Twenty-five percent of those costs are to be paid 

fro• funds other than those appropriated by the legislature. 

NORTHERN MONTANA COLLEGE 

l• Instruction 

lo784,498 757,333 1t767.099 816o710 

2. Critical Area Faculty Salary Adjust•ent 

11,359 4•641 12,107 5.393 

3. Public Service 

6o376 Zo605 6o388 2.845 

4 •. 4.cademi c Support. Student Serv icest and Inst i tut i anal 
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Support 

877,010 358,345 943,010 4Z0o070 

5. Operation and Maintenance of Plant 

440.490 179,984 45hl92 200,986 

6. Scholarships and Fellowships 

86,263 35,247 82,950 36,950 

1. Audit Costs 

...U.o..2.Zl -.2.t.lll hS3!! --hl!ll 

Total Horthern Montana College 

3oll9o973 l,343o866 3o267 0 285 1 9 484,977 

To~al audit costs are esti•ated to be $3S,ooo for the 

bienniu•• Twenty-~ive percent of those costs are to be paid 

froa funds other than those appropriated by the legislature. 

WESTERN MONTANA COLLEGE 

1. Instruction 

730o977 369oS4't 720o410 388,313 

2. Critical Area Faculty Salary Adjustment 

5,oH3 2,587 5o960 3o040 

3. Academic Support• student Services, and Institutional 

Support 

645•051 308,224 676•244 344,918 

~. Operatfon and Maintenance of Plant 

3't3o219 164o000 354,136 180o628 

5. Scholarships and Fellowships 

32•118 15,347 33,035 16o85Q 
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6. Audit Costs 

--hlil! _Z.UZl _ll£l!J§ -~ 

Total Western Montana College 

1o761o218 861o824 1o802o823 9't0 0 399 

Total audit costs are esti•ated to be $35,000 for the 

biennium. twenty-five percent of those costs are to be paid 

froa funds other than those appropriated by the legislature. 

MONTANA COLLEGE OF MI~ERAL SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY 

1. Instruction 

1,6't8o006 1,096,383 1o695o835 1 0 127,568 

2. Critical Area Faculty Salary Adjust•ent 

104o903 69.212 112,992 

3. Organized Research 

23•912 15.776 26,265 

74o5l't 

17o321 

~. Acade•lc Support• Student Services. and Institutional 

Support 

906,491 598o075 1o156o466 762,650 

s. Operation and Maintenance of Plant 

63lo9Z5 ltl6,9Z5 673,885 44'to't05 

6o Scholarships and Fellowships 

1oo.o9o 66,037 104•423 68o863 

1. Audit Costs 

...l.lhUIJ! ~unz -lll.&ll.2 -flullc 

Total Montana College of Hineral Science and Technology 

3 0 'tZ5,'t95 2 9 269 9 115 3,780o035 2,502 9 027 
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1 Total audit costs are estl•ated to be $~5.000 for the 

2 biennlu•• Twenty-five percent of those costs are to be paid 

3 from funds other than those appropriated by the legislature. 

~ Funds appropriated to the colleges and universities In 

5 all ite•s except audit costs and critical area facul~y 

6 salary adjust•ents ~ay be transferred between it .. s within a 

7 fiscal year through budget a•end•ent approved by the board 

8 of regents. 

9 TOTAL HIGHER EDUCATION 

10 ~.~9Tf5~ 38y9599i95 66y9!~y583 ~y98fy3i5 

11 GRAND TOTAL 

12 i!9~88S,.'f99 "rf8yii8Tf"r5 i!"r6y86iyftf "r'!!i!y"ri'fy9;!8 

13 section 20. Effective date. This act is effective July 

1'1 h 1981.• 

15 Section z. Ef~ectlve date. This act is effective on 

16 passage and approval. 

-End-
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